

No. 08-1681

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE GRAY, and
WINDOVER, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF VALLEY PARK, MISSOURI,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
Judge E. Richard Webber**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION;
U.S. REPRESENTATIVES BRIAN BILBRAY,
STEVE KING, AND LAMAR SMITH; AND
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Date: August 15, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. UNDER NO SET OF CIRCUMSTANCES ARE APPELLANTS ENTITLED TO A REMAND TO STATE COURT	11
A. The Case Was Properly Removed Under 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	13
B. 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) Does Not Require Remand, Even if the Court Determines That Appellants Lack Standing	15
II. ORDINANCE NO. 1722 IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	21
A. The Ordinance Is a Licensing Law and Thus Is Not Expressly Preempted by 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	22
B. The Ordinance Does Not Conflict with Federal Immi- gration Law and Thus Is Not Impliedly Preempted	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona Contractors Ass’n, Inc. v. Candelaria</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (D. Ariz. 2008)	26
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	27
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	14
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	10, 19
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	28, 29
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	26
<i>Freightliners Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	28
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	13
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2559 (2008)	17
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	26
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	17, 18
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 477 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	1, 24
<i>Magee v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1998)	18-19
<i>Range Oil Supply Co. v. Chicago, Rock Island and Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 248 F.2d 477 (8th Cir. 1957)	14
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	28

	Page(s)
<i>Roberts v. BJC Health Servs.</i> , 452 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	17
<i>Williams v. Ragnone</i> , 147 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 1998)	14, 21
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	28

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. III	8, 12, 20
U.S. Const., amend. xiv, Equal Protection Clause	7
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (IRCA), P.L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359, 8 U.S.C. § 1324a-1324b	22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9, 13, 14, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1332	9
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	9, 13, 14, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	9, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20

Page(s)

Miscellaneous:

S. Rep. 96-827, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (June 20, 1980) 21

H.R. Rep. 99-682(I) (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5649 25, 26
